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Hamburg Township 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

Hamburg Township Board Room 

Wednesday, June 13, 2018 

7:00 P.M. 

 

AGENDA 

 

1. Call to order 

 

2. Pledge to the Flag 

 

3. Roll call of the Board 

 

4. Correspondence  

 

5. Approval of agenda 

 

6. Call to the public  

  

7. Variance requests 

 

a) ZBA 2018-005 

Owner: Daniel and Kristin Hall 

Location: 5150 Redding Drive 

 Pinckney MI  48169 

Parcel ID: 15-22-300-047 

Request: Variance application to allow for the construction of a 732-square foot 

attached garage with a 3.9-foot east front yard setback (15-foot front yard 

setback required, Section 8.3.2.). 

b) ZBA 2018-006 

Owner: Tim and Diane Comperchio  

Location: 5591 Seney Circle   

 Hamburg Township MI  48189 

Parcel ID: 15-34-401-007 

Request: Variance application to allow an enclosed sunroom to encroach 9 feet 11 

inches into the required 35-foot rear yard setback (Section 7.6.1.). 

 

8. New/Old business  

 a)  Approval of April 11, 2018 minutes and memorialization of findings for ZBA 18-004 

 b) Approval of May 22, 2018 minutes 

 

9. Adjournment 



 

   

 

 

AGENDA ITEM:  7a 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: Amy Steffens, AICP 
 

HEARING 
DATE: 

 

June 13, 2018 

SUBJECT: 
 

ZBA 18-005 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

 

5150 Redding Drive 
TID 15-22-300-047 

APPLICANT/
OWNER: 

 
  

 
Daniel and Kristin Hall 

  

PROJECT: Variance application to allow for the construction of a 732-square foot 
attached garage with a 3.9-foot east front yard setback (15-foot front yard 
setback required, Section 8.3.2.). 

 

ZONING: 

 
WFR (waterfront residential district) 
 
 

Addendum for June 13, 2018 ZBA hearing 

 
At the May 9, 2018 ZBA hearing, the variance request was continued to allow the applicant an 
opportunity to redesign the project to reduce the size of the proposed garage.  The applicants, 
in an email May 22, 2018 to staff, indicated that due to the roof line of the existing dwelling they 
were unable to design a project that moved the proposed garage to the north and would 
therefore be requesting the same variance at the June 13 hearing as was considered at the 
May 22 hearing.  The minutes from the May 22 ZBA hearing are attached as Exhibit D. 
 
Staff continues to recommend denial of the project for the reasons stated in the staff report 
published for the May 22 hearing and included below.  
 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Staff Report 
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Staff report for May 22, 2018 

Project Description 

 
The subject site is a 12,763-square foot parcel that fronts onto Redding Drive to the east; Zukey 
Lake is to the west and single-family dwellings are located to the south, north, and east.  The site is 
currently improved with a 1,248-square foot one-story single-family dwelling.  There is a shed 
located in the front yard that does not comply with the front yard setback standards (Sections 7.6.1. 
and 8.3.); staff was unable to locate a permit for the placement of the shed.  Either the shed needs 
to be removed from the property or a land use permit application must be made for a compliant 
location on the site.   
 
If approved, the variance request would allow for the construction of a 732-square foot attached 
garage that would have a 3.9-foot east front yard setback where a 15-foot front yard setback would 
be required per Section 8.3.2. No portion of the existing structure is proposed to be demolished.  
The existing and proposed setbacks for the structure are noted in the table below. 
 

 

Existing Proposed Required 

East (front) 34 feet 3.9 feet 15 feet (for accessory structure) 

West (rear) >60 feet >60 feet 50 feet from OHM 

North (side) 36 feet 36 feet 10 feet 

South (side) 5.4 feet 5.6 feet 5 feet 

 
 
Based on FEMA’s Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), a portion of the site lies within the 100-year 
floodplain.  Any development of this site would require a sealed topographical survey with the base 
flood elevation noted to the nearest tenth of a foot. Hamburg Township participates in the National 
Flood Insurance Program (NFIP).  Proper enforcement of the building code standards is a 
prerequisite of the township’s participation in the NFIP.  In NFIP communities, flood insurance must 
be purchased as a condition of obtaining a federally insured mortgage in federally identified 100-
year floodplain areas. If the location of the proposed garage is found to be in the floodplain, either 
the top of the garage floor must be at least at or above the base flood elevation or the space must 
be adequately vented with engineered flood openings. 
 
During a site visit on April 25, 2018, staff observed an area of blight in the front yard which is a 
violation of General Ordinance 38C.  No land use permit may be issued until the blight is removed.  
  

Standards of Review  

The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) decision in this matter is to be based on the findings of facts to 

support the following standards.  The applicable discretionary standards are listed below in bold 

typeface followed by staff’s analysis of the project as it relates to these standards. A variance may 

be granted only if the ZBA finds that all of the following requirements are met. 

 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 

the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same 

district or zone. 
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There is no exceptional or extraordinary circumstance or condition applicable to the property 

involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same district.  The existing 

structure conforms to the zoning ordinance and an accessory structure could be constructed 

to meet the requirements. The sheer size of the proposed garage is driving the need for the 

requested variance for a 3.9-foot east front yard setback and is creating the self-imposed 

practical difficulty. The size of the garage could be either reduced to meet the setback 

requirements or reduced in size to reduce the scope of the variance request. 

 

Two recently adopted zoning text amendments should be considered by the Board.  First, 

the setback requirements for accessory structures located between the water and the road 

were recently relaxed to allow for a reduced front yard setback of 15 feet (rather than the 25-

foot required front yard setback for the primary structure) and a relaxed side yard setback of 

a minimum of five feet with an aggregate of 15 feet (rather than the required 10-foot side 

yard setback).   

 

The zoning ordinance’s non-conforming section (Section 11) was amended in November 

2017 to allow the expansion of a non-conforming structure’s footprint only if the expansion 

complies with the zoning requirements.  Both the Planning Commission and the Township 

Board approval recommendations show a deliberate attempt by the township to amortize 

nonconforming structures by requiring compliance with the setback requirements, not create 

non-conforming structures where one does not exist.  Creating a non-conforming structure 

would not only be contrary to policy decisions recently made by the township but also would 

create future development constraints for this parcel. 

 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The 

possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a 

variance.  

A garage is a customary residential structure.  However, creating a non-conforming structure 

where one does not currently exist does not preserve a substantial property right when the 

site is zoned for single-family residential uses, has been developed for such uses, and can 

continue to be used for such use with a conforming structure.  A substantial property right is 

not preserved based on granting a variance for a particular architectural design.  The 

proposed garage could be reduced in size to comply with the setback standards.   

 

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to 

the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such 

zone or district in which the property is located.  

One of the purposes of zoning ordinance setback requirements is to provide for orderly 

development of individual properties so that the overall effect is not only aesthetically 

pleasing but also a safe and organized development pattern for pedestrians, vehicles, and 

neighboring properties.  This portion of Redding Drive has been developed with access 
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easements and non-conforming structures.  While the inclination may be to approve the 

project with a 3.9-foot front yard setback because other structures in the vicinity have been 

constructed with deficient setbacks, approving the proposed setback would further 

compound the irregular and disordered development of the property and surrounding 

vicinity. 
 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or 

objectives of the master plan of the Township.  

The subject site is in the North Chain of Lakes planning area of the Master Plan.  This area 

envisions waterfront and natural river district zoning closely tied to the lakes and Huron 

River.  The proposed request would not adversely affect the purpose or objectives of the 

Master Plan. 

 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use 

of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent 

a nature.  
There is no condition or situation of the subject site that is not of so general or recurrent a 
nature that the proposed accessory structure cannot comply with the setback requirements.   
Zoning text amendments have been recently enacted to address recurrent conditions of 
waterfront lots that relaxed the standards to allow reduced setbacks and make it easier for 
lakefront lots to accommodate accessory structures. The proposed garage could be reduced 
in size to comply with the zoning ordinance.  The applicant’s findings indicate that the 
proposed garage is necessary because there is no garage on the property.  However, 
sometime between 2007 and present the attached conforming garage was converted into 
living space.    
 

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use 

which is not permitted by right within the district.  

The use of the site is single-family residential and the proposed variance would not 

change the use. 

 

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the 

land. 

The size of the proposed structure is what has created the need for the variance and is 

thus a self-imposed practical difficulty.  There is no site-specific condition of the property 

that warrants a deviation from the ordinance.   
 

“Practical difficulty” exists on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance 

standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as exceptional narrowness, 

shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, exceptional topographic conditions) 
 

Recommendation  
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, 
evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and deny or approve the 
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application. In the motion to deny or approve the project the ZBA should incorporate the ZBA’s 
discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report.  The ZBA then should 
direct staff to prepare a memorialization of the Board’s decision that reflects the Board’s action to 
accompany the hearing minutes and to be reviewed and approved at the next ZBA hearing. 
 

Denial Motion:   
Motion to deny variance application ZBA 18-005 at 5150 Redding Drive to allow for the construction 
of a 732-square foot attached garage with a 3.9-foot east front yard setback (15-foot front yard 
setback required, Section 8.3.2.).  The variance does not meet variance standards one, two, three, 
five, or seven of Section 6.5 of the Township Ordinance and a practical difficulty does not exist on 
the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as 
discussed at tonight’s hearing and as presented in the staff report.  The Board directs staff to 
prepare a memorialization of the ZBA findings for the project.    
 
 

Exhibits 
Exhibit A:  Application materials 
Exhibit B:  site and construction plans (to be included in hard copy of report) 
Exhibit C:  DPW review 
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DPW/UTILITIES DEPT. REVIEW 
 
I have reviewed ZBA Case #         ZBA18-005         located at   5150 Redding Drive   and offer the 
following: 
 
[   ]  The parcel is not on sewers.  
 

[X]  The parcel is serviced by the Hamburg Township Sanitary Sewer System (HTSSS). 
 

• The property owner is requesting variance to allow for the construction of a 732 sq. ft. 
attached garage with a 3.9 foot front yard set-back.  There is an existing garage on site 
that must be demolished first in order to construct the newly proposed garage.   

 

• The grinder pump station and sewer service lateral are located on the northeast side of 
the property.  The sewer service lateral was installed to just avoid the existing garage 
when the sewers were installed around Strawberry Lake in 1995 (see attached sketch). 

 

• Based on the “as-built” drawing for the sewer service lateral location, the requested 
variance to construct the new garage will interfere with the sanitary sewer line location.  
Be advised, the homeowner will be responsible for all costs associated with relocating 
the sewer service lateral so that the new garage will not be built over the sewer line.  In 
addition, the property owner shall be responsible for any damages caused to the 
sanitary sewer service lateral during construction of the property improvements.  
 

• An Agreement Regarding Use of Approved Contractor for Grinder Pump Relocation must 
be signed by the property owners and a permit pulled by the approved Contractor for 
the sewer relocation work must be completed prior to issuance of the Land Use Permit 
to construct the new garage if the variance is granted.  
 

• Due to the existing on-site situation regarding the sewer, the DPW/Utilities Department 
has hereby stated its stipulations and requirements if this variance is granted.    
 

• The property owner or Builder must contact Miss Dig at 1-800-482-7171 at least 3 days 
prior to any digging or excavation work to confirm the location of the sewer and other 
utility locations. 
 
 

Dated:    April 30th, 2018       
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
      
Brittany K. Campbell 
Hamburg Township Utilities Coordinator 

10405 Merrill Road ♦ P.O. Box 157 
Hamburg, MI  48139 

Phone:  810.231.1000  ♦ Fax:  810.231.4295 
www.hamburg.mi.us 



The new proposed garage location will create an issue with the existing location of sewer 
service lateral. The Utilities Department will require that the sewer line be relocated by a 
Township approved Contractor if the variance is granted.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

  
 

 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM:  7b 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 
 

FROM: Amy Steffens, AICP 
Zoning Administrator  

HEARING 
DATE: 

 

 
June 13, 2018 

SUBJECT: 
 

ZBA 18-006) 
 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

 

5591 Seney Circle N.  
(TID 15-34-401-007) 

APPLICANT/
OWNER:  

Tim and Diane Comperchio 

  

AGENT: None 
  

  

Request: Variance application to allow an enclosed sunroom to encroach 9 feet 11 inches 
into the required 35-foot rear yard setback (Section 7.6.1.). 

    

Site description and history 
 
The subject site is a 0.30-acre parcel located in the Mystic Ridge subdivision and improved with 
a 1,935-square foot single-family dwelling.  Single-family dwellings are located to the north, 
south, and east; the west rear yard of the site adjoins the common open space of the 
subdivision.   
 
On June 10, 2015, the ZBA granted variance approval for the construction of a 17-foot by 14-
foot covered porch off of the rear of the existing dwelling with a 9-foot, 11-inch encroachment 
into the required 35-foot rear yard setback.  A land use permit was issued and the covered 
porch was constructed.  Sometime between the construction of the porch in 2015 and 2018, the 
covered porch was converted into an enclosed three season sunroom.  A notice of violation 
letter was sent to the property owners advising them of the unpermitted building construction on 
the property in violation to Section 3.3.1. and that permits from both the township and Livingston 
County Building Department would be necessary.   

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Staff Report 
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Because only the covered porch was approved by the ZBA in 2015, variance approval would be 
required prior to the issuance of a land use permit for the enclosed sunroom.  If approved, the 
current variance request would permit the enclosed sunroom to remain with a 9-foot, 11-inch 
encroachment into the required 35-foot rear yard setback.   

 

Standards of Review  

 

The Zoning Board of Appeal’s (ZBA) decision in this matter is to be based on the findings of 

facts to support the following standards.  The applicable discretionary standards are listed 

below in bold typeface followed by staff’s analysis of the project as it relates to these standards. 

A variance may only be granted if the ZBA finds that all of the following requirements are met. 

 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 

the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same 

district or zone.  
When the subdivision was developed, the rear yard setback was required to be 35 feet, 
rather than the 30 feet the zoning ordinance requires.  The 35-foot rear yard setback 
does make it impractical for some lots to have accessory structures in the rear yard 
without variance approval.  However, there is ample room to the north and south of the 
existing dwelling to construct additional enclosed living space and still conform to all 
setback requirements. 
 
While the rear of the site abuts the subdivision’s open space the neighboring properties 
abutting the open space have developed in accordance with the rear yard setbacks for 
enclosed living space.  

 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The 

possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a 

variance.  
An enclosed living space is more impactful than the previously approved covered but 
unenclosed patio.  The ZBA did find in 2015 that a covered patio is a customary 
residential structure similar to those structures on surrounding properties.  Staff can find 
no other variance approvals for accessory structures or enclosed living space on Seney 
Circle, indicating that neighboring properties have been developed in accordance with 
the zoning ordinance. 

 

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to 

the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such 

zone or district in which the property is located.  

Enclosed structures are more impactful to neighboring properties than an unenclosed 

structure.  As stated under standards one and two, there is ample room on the site to 

construct compliant enclosed living space and neighboring properties have been developed 

in compliance with the zoning ordinance. 
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4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or 

objectives of the master plan of the Township.  

The subject property is designated Low Density Rural Residential development in the future 

use map and is within the South Hamburg/Strawberry Lake Planning Area in the Township 

Master Plan. The Plan envisions single family residential development.  

 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use 

of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent 

a nature.  
Requests for rear yard setbacks are common on lots that are constrained by 
environmental factors (water, wetlands) or small lot size.  A zoning text amendment 
recently adopted by the township allows uncovered at-grade appurtenances to extend up 
to five feet from a lot line.  This text amendment allows for greater flexibility for structures 
that are not as impactful as covered or enclosed structures.  No neighboring properties 
have received variance approval for either accessory structures or enclosed living space. 

 

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use 

which is not permitted by right within the district;  

The property is currently used for single-family residential and the use will not change if 

the proposed variance request is granted. 

 

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the 

land. 
A covered patio was approved in 2015 and constructed per the variance approval.  The 
decision to enclose the patio, contrary to the previous approval and the permit 
requirements, creates the self-created practical difficulty that drives the need for variance 
relief from the rear yard setback requirement.  The lot can accommodate enclosed living 
space in a compliant location.     

 

Recommendation  
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, 
evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and (approve/deny) the 
application. In the motion to approve/deny the project the ZBA should incorporate the ZBA’s 
discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report.  The Commission then 
should direct staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA decision that reflects the board’s action 
to accompany the hearing minutes and to be reviewed and approved at the next ZBA hearing. 
 

Denial Motion:   
Motion to deny variance application ZBA 18-006 at 5591 Seney Circle to allow a variance 
application to allow an enclosed sunroom to encroach 9 feet 11 inches into the required 35-foot 
rear yard setback (Section 7.6.1.).The variance does not meet variance standards one, two, three, 
five, or seven of Section 6.5 of the Township Ordinance and a practical difficulty does not exist on 
the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as 
discussed at tonight’s hearing and as presented in the staff report.  The Board directs staff to 
prepare a memorialization of the ZBA findings for the project.    
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Approval Motion:   
Motion to approve variance application ZBA 18-006 at 5591 Seney Circle to allow a variance 
application to allow an enclosed sunroom to encroach 9 feet 11 inches into the required 35-foot 
rear yard setback (Section 7.6.1.).The variance does not meet variance standards one through 
seven of Section 6.5 of the Township Ordinance and a practical difficulty does exist on the subject 
site when the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at 
tonight’s hearing and as presented in the staff report.  The Board directs staff to prepare a 
memorialization of the ZBA findings for the project.    
 
 
Exhibit A:  Application Materials (including project plans)  
Exhibit B:  June 10, 2015 ZBA minutes 

 
 

























Hamburg Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
Regular Meeting 

June 10, 2015 
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HAMBURG TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Wednesday June 10, 2015 

Hamburg Township Hall 

10405 Merrill Rd., P.O. Box 726 

Hamburg, Michigan 48139 

7:00 p.m. 

 

1. Call to order 

 

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Wiggle at 7:00 p.m. 

 

2. Pledge to the flag 

 

3. Roll Call 

Present:  Stefansky, Priebe, Wiggle, Watson, Eckman 

 Also Present:  Scott Pacheco, Zoning and Planning Administrator 

 

4. Correspondence 

  

There was no correspondence. 

 

5. Approval of the Agenda 

 

Motioned by Priebe and Supported by Eckman to approve the agenda, as corrected: 

tabling agenda item 7C due to improper notice and elimination of agenda item 8 because 

minutes were not completed. 

Voice Vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0       MOTION CARRIED 

 

6. Call to the public 

 

Pacheco asked that if any members of the public had comment on item 7C, 11442 Algonquin, 

they should come forward.  Pacheco indicated that he had been speaking with the project 

architect and the project would be heard on July 8, 2015.  There was no response.  Thus, the call 

was closed at 7:04 p.m. 

 

7. Variance Requests 

 

7A: ZBA 2015-012  

Agent:  None  

Owner: Tim and Diane Comperchio  

5591 Seney Circle  

Pinckney, MI 48169 

Location: 5591 Seney Circle   

Parcel ID: 15-34-401-007 
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Request: Variance applications to allow a new covered porch to encroach 9 feet 11 

inches into the required 35 feet rear yard setback (section 7.6.1 and 

8.17.3).   

 

Wiggle asked for the applicant to come forward.  Tim Comperchio indicated that a neighbor was 

granted a variance for a similar project.  Based on the setback, the porch cannot be that large and 

he would like to have space for family to sit on the porch.  There is no development behind the 

property, just woods.  None of the neighbors opposes the project.   

 

Wiggle said that under the ZBA rules a variance granted on another property has no bearing on 

the applicant’s request and each case is taken on its individual merits.  Comperchio said that he 

understood.   

 

Wiggle asked for questions from the Board.  Watson asked if the homeowner’s association 

allows a screened-in porch.  Comperchio said that that is allowed but there is no plan at this point 

to screen-in the porch.  Watson asked if the neighbor to the right had a problem with the porch.  

Comperchio answered no.  Wiggle reminded the applicant that the Board does not consider 

private neighborhood covenants. 

 

Wiggle opened the public hearing.  There was no response, and the public hearing was closed.   

 

Pacheco did not receive any correspondence.  Wiggle asked for additional concerns or questions. 

 

Priebe asked Pacheco if this was an open-space development.  Pacheco answered that it is and 

the lot currently backs up to what is considered the open-space so that land will not be 

developed.  Priebe asked Pacheco if the development had higher density because of the open 

space; Pacheco was unsure but said that the open space did not leave much room in the rear for 

decks.  Eckman said it was similar to Whispering Pines.  Priebe said that when the open-space 

development was created, a homeowner’s difficulty in putting in decks was not considered.  

Eckman indicated that the Planning Commission had tried to correct that but by the time 

Whispering Pines was reviewed, 80 percent of the homeowners had received variances already 

and it was too late. 

 

Wiggle indicated that DPW had no issue with the encroachment or grider pump.   

 

Motioned by Eckman and supported by Priebe to approve the variance ZBA 2015-012, 

parcel ID 15-34-401-007 for the construction of a 17-foot by 14-foot covered porch off the 

rear of the existing dwelling in accordance to the plans submitted April 28, 2015 to the 

Township, because it encroaches nine feet, 11 inches into the required 35-foot setback, 

because it meets the variance standards of the Township Ordinance Section 6.5, one 

through seven as discussed in tonight’s meeting, and that staff be directed to prepare a 

memorialization of findings to be presented at the next meeting for final approval.   

Voice Vote:  Ayes:  5  Nays:  0 Absent:  0            MOTION CARRIED 
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Hamburg Township 

Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes 

Hamburg Township Board Room 

Wednesday, April 11, 2018 Minutes 

7:00 P.M. 

1.  Call to order: 

 

The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Priebe at 7:00 p.m. 

 

2. Pledge to the Flag: 

 

3. Roll call of the Board: 

 

Present: Bohn, Hollenbeck, Neilson, Priebe and Watson 

Absent:  None 

Also Present:  Amy Steffens, Planning & Zoning Administrator  

 

4.  Correspondence:  None 

 

5. Approval of Agenda: 

 

Motion by Neilson, supported by Watson 

 

To approve the agenda as presented 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

6. Call to the public: 

 

Chairperson Priebe opened the hearing to the public for any item not on the agenda.  There was no response. 

The call was closed. 

 

7. Variance requests: 

 

a.  ZBA 2018-004  

Agent: Angelini & Associates Architects  

Owner: Stephen and Catherine Boston Living Trust  

Location: 9658 Zukey Drive Pinckney MI 48169  

Parcel ID: 15-22-301-001  

Request: Variance application to allow for the partial demolition of an existing dwelling and 

the reconstruction of a 3,873-square foot dwelling. The proposed dwelling will have a 34.5- 

foot setback from the ordinary high water of Zukey Lake (50-foot setback from the ordinary 

high water required, Section 7.6.1.) and an 11-foot north side front yard setback from the 

platted right-of-way of Petty’s Drive (25-foot front yard setback required for corner lot, 

Section 7.6.1.fn4.).  

 

Variance application to allow for the addition to an existing non-conforming detached garage. 

The addition will have a 2.7-foot south side yard setback (five-foot side yard setback 
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required, Sections 8.3.2. and 11.3.2.). A pergola attached to the garage will have a 9.4-foot 

east front yard setback (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 8.3.2.). 

 

Theresa Angelini of Angelini & Associates Architects clarified the project description and the requested 

variances.  She reviewed the proposed project including a partial demolition of the existing structure and 

utilizing 100% of the existing foundation, except the porch foundation on the lake side which they believe is 

not structurally reliable.  Most of the walls on the south and east sides will remain.  The existing ground floor 

is 1589 square feet, they will be adding 556 square feet for a total ground floor of 2,145 square feet.  They are 

adding roughly 25% more square footage.  The second floor existing is 2,580 square feet and are adding 

roughly 1,300 square feet.  The total square footage will be 3,877.  From the ordinary high water mark, the 

existing dwelling is 29 feet 3inces and the proposed dwelling would have a 33 foot setback.  She stated that 

none of the dwellings in the area meet the required 50 foot setback.  She reviewed the current setbacks in the 

area and stated that enforcement of that setback would create a hardship that the surrounding property owners 

do not have.  She further discussed the elevation of the house, grade and 100 year floodplain.  Mr. Angelini 

reviewed the design of the house.  Ms. Angelini reviewed the site layout including the fact that it is a corner 

lot with a 25 foot setback on the north side, which they are asking to be reduced to 11 feet.  She discussed the 

garage.  She stated that currently the footprint overlaps the property line by .9 feet and they have moved the 

north end of that east wall back 1 foot so it is back from the property line 2.7 feet.  She stated that they are 

proposing the pergola to soften the connection of the detached garage and the house from the street. It is open 

on top and is not much more than a garden element.  She discussed the standards of review.  She stated that 

this is a corner lot and has additional restrictions that do not apply to other properties.  The lot size is 9,627 

square feet which is slightly larger than some of the properties in the Petty’s subdivision, but it is significantly 

less than the minimum lot size as stated in the zoning ordinance for Waterfront Residential.  The lot width is 

74.75 feet or 60% of the required width.  The staff report indicates that the dwelling could be demolished and 

replaced with a conforming structure, however that would result in a subdivision type house.  They feel that 

the scale of that would be wrong for the site.  The staff has described the garage addition as minor.  However 

they feel that it makes the space much more functional   She discussed the November 2017 Zoning Text 

Amendment.  She further stated that there is no basement so the additional storage is needed.  The proposed 

remodeling and addition does not block the view from the north or south and they are proposing to move that 

back an additional 4 feet from the existing house improving the current setback from the ordinary high water 

mark.  Since all of the homes in the area are built within that 50 foot setback, it would be unreasonable to hold 

this applicant to that standard.  She further discussed the need for storage space and adding that to the existing 

garage rather than an additional accessory structure.  They believe that none of the variances requested are 

detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the properties in the district nor will they adversely 

affect the purpose or objectives of the master plan.  She further discussed the estimated demolition and the 

desire to use portions of the existing dwelling.  She discussed the existing cottages and houses in the area.  

The practical difficulty here is that the lot is ¼ the size stated in the zoning ordinance, all the homes in the 

area have setbacks within that 50 foot required setback, and they are re-using the existing structure as much as 

possible. 

 

Planning & Zoning Administrator Steffens described the subject site, existing conditions and the existing and 

proposed setbacks.  She stated that the ordinance considers a lot to be a corner lot even if the right-of-way that 

it touches is unimproved.  In this case it is platted that way, and in the future it could be improved. Ms. 

Steffens discussed the ordinary high water mark.  She stated that this is separate from the 100-year flood 

plain.  The applicant has supplied a topo survey, but it is not sealed which will be required.  It does show that 

the proposed structure is outside the flood plain.  The ordinary high water mark has no relation to the flood 

plain elevations.  They also understand that the ordinary high water mark can change over time.  She stated 

that the Board is bound to find that the application would or would not comply with the seven standards of 

review.  She reviewed the staff’s findings.  She stated that the lot could accommodate a compliant structure 

but the chosen design creates a self-imposed practical difficulty.  With the demolition of approximately 70 

percent of the existing walls, the project could be designed to meet the setback standards.  Staff does find that 

the requested north front yard setback variance is a reasonable deviation from the ordinance based on the 

unlikeliness that the platted right-of-way would be developed as anything other than unimproved lake access.  

However, the requested setback from the ordinary high water mark and the setback for the garage are a 
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concern.  The applicant has indicated that because the lot is smaller than the minimum lot size required for the 

waterfront district, it creates an exceptional or ordinary circumstance.  However, the one-acre requirement is 

applied when creating a lot.  The vast majority of our lakefront subdivisions were platted with 50-foot lot 

widths.  This is actually a sizeable lot for lots within the waterfront district. The removal of the majority of the 

structure does present the opportunity to bring the structure into compliance.  Additionally, the garage 

addition would increase the nonconformity of a structure that basically sits right on the street.  Our ordinance 

is designed to get rid of nonconformities, not make the nonconformity greater.  She stated that the pergola is a 

self-imposed practical difficulty.  It is something that is desired and not needed.  The site is zoned for single 

family uses and can be used for such a use.  With 70% of the walls being removed, there is no reason to 

approve further encroachment into the setbacks.  Additional living space could be constructed on the other 

side of the street.  The location of the addition is a self-created practical difficulty.  Also, as it relates to the 

additional garage storage, additional storage could be located elsewhere on the site in a conforming location.  

Furthermore, the proposed pergola’s deficient setbacks is due to personal preference.  She stated that the 

setback from the ordinary high water mark is intended to protect an open vista to the water from neighboring 

properties.  Permitting a new structure to impede on the waterfront setback when there are alternative 

locations is detrimental to the public welfare, particularly those properties that have been built with a 

compliant setback.  She discussed the master plan vision of the area and stated that the proposed request 

would not adversely affect the purpose or objectives of the Master Plan. She further discussed review 

standards 5-7 as it relates to the site.  The lot could accommodate a compliant structure, but the chosen design 

creates a self-imposed practical difficulty requiring variance approval.  The project could be designed to meet 

the setback requirements.  Ms. Steffens presented a drawing of the lot drawn to scale and included the 

required setbacks and building envelope and showed how the house could be built in a compliant location.  

The Board is here to determine if there is something so restrictive with the lot that a compliant structure could 

not be built.  Clearly it can. 

 

Ms. Boston, applicant, stated that what is being missed is that they are trying to preserve what they can of a 

100 year old house.  They do not want to tear down the house and build a new house.  They have spent a lot 

of money to try to preserve a 100 year old home that they love.  After many plans, this is what they have 

come up with.  There is a beautiful aesthetic along that strip and that is what they are trying to preserve. 

 

Member Bohn stated that all of the houses to the south have substantially less than 50 foot setback from the 

high water mark.  Discussion was held on the engineering and the use of the FEMA map to determine the 

high water mark. 

 

Member Watson stated that he still has a problem with the front yard setback at the unimproved right-of way.  

The existing setback is 27 feet and proposed is 11 feet.  You cannot ignore the setback simply because you 

want a bigger structure.  He agrees that a lot of the structures are non-conforming, but if they chose to re-

build, they would also have to meet the setbacks. 

 

Chairperson Priebe opened the public hearing. 

 

Mr. John Lamb of 9700 Zukey Drive stated that he does have some concern particularly with the 11 foot side 

setback.  He stated that he and some of the other residents have been discussing putting gravel down on the 

access to the lake.  The applicants have approached some of the residents because they do not feel that they 

should be using that access to park their boats and trailers, which they have been doing since the 1950s.  His 

understanding when he bought his property was that was the intent for the residents in the subdivision.  They 

do not want to lose their rights to that property.  They are concerned that if the house is that close to the 

easement, then they will end up putting grass there, etc.  He is also concerned about the road during 

construction.  It is a private road maintained by the residents.  They would hope that they would maintain the 

road as they are building or restore the road when they are complete.  Finally, this is already a non-

conforming property and they are requesting an additional three variances making it even more non-

conforming. 
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Mr. Nick Graham of 9669 Zukey Drive stated that he lives across the road from the Boston’s.  One of the 

concerns he has is the site lines.  They are requesting to take the home that is already encroaching on the 

south side and extending it further to the north side. He is losing his site lines.  When he purchases a property, 

he knows the provisions and the setbacks. Prior to purchasing that property, he has a plan.  They are already 

encroaching the setbacks on the lake side, the south side and the east side, and they are now asking to 

encroach even further on the north side.  He is concerned about the site lines and how it affects his property 

value into the future. 

 

Mr. Paul Stark of 9638 Zukey Drive stated that he lives to the north of the Boston’s and has been on the lake 

since 1968.  The Boston’s house was his brother’s house, and he gave a brief history of the property.  

Unfortunately, the houses all along that road are non-conforming. To try and correct some of these things is 

going to be difficult. To tear down the house to make if fit does not make a lot of sense.  We want to use 

what’s there and make sense of it.  Ever since he has been there, nobody knew what that right-of-way was.  

People have been able to use it to whatever extent they wanted.  There will never be a road there.  When his 

brother owned the home, he made some improvements, but there are still a lot of deficiencies.  We can try to 

use common sense here.  If changes can be made, he would hope that they don’t have to tear down the entire 

building.  He does not have any opposition to what they are trying to do.  He stated that he knows the 

Bostons, and they are trying to do what is right to meet the requirements but yet not start from scratch.  If you 

move the structure back from the water, then they will lose their view because of existing structures. 

 

Marlo Stevens of 9708 Zukey Drive stated that she is fairly new to the subdivision. She recently added an 

addition to her house and did not have to ask for any variances.  When she moved in, she was told that they 

did have the access that they could use to park boats and trailers, etc.  They do not have a homeowner’s 

association.  They all work together.  She has had a knock on her door from someone saying they could not 

park their stuff on the common area.  She does not want them to encroach the area that is common to all of 

them. 

 

Elizabeth Ann Winter of 9715 Zukey Drive stated that area has always been known as common area.  It is 

used and it always looks nice.  She agrees that having a defined space is important for those who use it. 

 

Mr. Rick Beaudin of 9676 Zukey Drive stated that the good thing that has come out of this is that the 

neighbors have gotten together to discuss the access.  Now they are finding out that it is a road.  They need to 

have a discussion about what they are going to allow there.  He does not have a problem with the variance, 

but they cannot tell us that they cannot park there. 

 

Mr. Boston, applicant, stated that this is about the variance to the property no so much about the road.  He did 

not strong-arm anyone, but he did talk to people.  There is no intent to take down the fence or develop the 

road.  Since it is a drive, they are asking that it be treated as a drive.  They have used it for storage and are in 

agreement to move their equipment somewhere else.  They feel that their proposal is consistent with other 

remodels that have been done in the area.  They have been trying to work with the existing footprint as much 

as possible while trying to expand it to what they want out of a lake house.  If they were to meet all of the 

setbacks, it would look like a neighborhood house out of a typical subdivision, not a lake house they intend it 

to be.  They feel that the variances they are requesting are fair and reasonable to meet the design they are 

trying accomplish and still meet the requirements with as few variances as possible.  He appreciates 

everyone’s time and comments. 

 

Chairperson Priebe closed the public hearing. 

 

Chairperson Priebe stated that the ZBA deals only with zoning.  Issues dealing with the lake access would be 

a civil matter.  We are looking at the variance requests as submitted. 

 

Commissioner Bohn asked how that access is platted.  Planning & Zoning Administrator Steffens stated that 

it is a platted right-of-way dedicated to the use of the owners within the subdivision. 
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Steffens stated that there has been discussion regarding a fence along the right-of-way.  Staff would like to 

point out that a fence is not allowed within 50 feet of the ordinary high water mark. 

 

Chairperson Priebe stated that her biggest concern is the garage issue. 

 

Member Watson asked if the Board could ask the applicant to re-look at this to possibly reduce the variance 

request.  Steffens stated that the Board could table the issue to the next hearing to allow the petitioner time to 

re-work their plan. 

 

Chairperson Priebe stated that the Board could approve or deny all or part of the request.  If it is denied, the 

applicant could not make a request for a year unless the plan is substantially different than the original 

request. 

 

Member Neilson stated that the request is to go from 2500 square feet to over 3800 square feet.  Something in 

between could meet the setbacks.  He feels that there are too many things that are self-imposed. 

 

Steffens discussed an alternative design. 

 

Mrs. Boston stated that they would be willing to forgo the pergola and additional space to the garage if it is 

helpful to reach a conclusion. 

 

Member Bohn stated that he does not feel that we will ever be able to achieve 50- foot setback to the high 

water mark on this road.  And, it is completely for aesthetic purposes, not a safety issue. 

 

Motion by Bohn, supported by Hollenbeck 

 

Motion to approve variance application ZBA 18-004 at 9658 Zukey Drive to allow for the 

construction of a dwelling with an 11-foot north front yard setback from platted right-of-way (25-foot 

front yard setback required for a corner lot, Section 7.6.1.fn4.). The variance does meet variance 

standards one through seven of Section 6.5. of the Township Ordinance and a practical difficulty does 

exist (predominantly the shape and location and size of the lot and its relationship to an undeveloped, 

dedicated, and used by the subdivision. right-of-way) on the subject site when the strict compliance 

with the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at tonight’s hearing and as presented in 

the staff report and allow for a 3,877 square foot dwelling with a 34.5 foot setback from the ordinary 

high water of Zukey Lake (50-foot setback from the ordinary high water mark is required by Section 

7.6.1) The variance does meet variance standards one through seven of Section 6.5 of the Township 

Ordinance and a practical difficulty does exist on the subject site (predominantly its orientation to the 

lake and it’s lot size relative to other waterfront lot sizes) when the strict compliance with the Zoning 

Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at tonight’s hearing and as presented in the staff report. 

The Board directs staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA findings for the project. 

 

Steffens asked if the intent of the motion is that any of the existing structure could remain. Staff has indicated 

that the entire structure could be removed.  Member Bohn stated that the intent is to approve the variance 

request as submitted with no more than 70 percent of the existing structure being removed.  This is an 

improvement to an existing structure with those features to be preserved.  If those walls were to be removed, 

it would not comply with the approval. 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  2 Nays:  3 Absent:  0 MOTION FAILED 

 

Member Watson again discussed the applicant going back to re-design the request. 

 

Motion by Watson, supported by Neilson 
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To deny a variance application to allow for the addition to an existing non-conforming detached 

garage. The addition would have a 2.7-foot south side yard setback (five-foot side yard setback 

required, Sections 8.3.2. and 11.3.2.). A pergola attached to the garage would have a 9.4-foot east 

front yard setback (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 8.3.2.). The variance does not meet 

variance standards one, two, three, five, or seven of Section 6.5 of the Township Ordinance and a 

practical difficulty does not exist on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning 

Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at tonight’s hearing and as presented in the staff report. 

The Board directs staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA findings for the project. 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  3 Nays:  2 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

Chairperson Priebe stated that the applicant has the option of re-designing the garage and making another 

request at a future date. 

 

It was stated that the existing house is already within the 50-foot setback to the high water mark.  Any 

addition to a non-conforming structure has to comply with the setbacks.  You could keep what is there, but 

anything added would have to be 50 feet back from the high water mark and 25 feet back on the north. 

 

8. New/Old Business:   

 

a.  Approval of March 14, 2018 meeting minutes and findings of fact for ZBA 18-003 

 

Motion by Neilson, supported by Watson 

 

To approve the March 14, 2018 meeting minutes and findings of fact for ZBA 18-003 as presented 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

Steffens stated that the 2020 Master Plan Update kick-off meeting is tomorrow here at 1:00 p.m. Chairperson 

Priebe and Member Neilson are on the steering committee.  We welcome anyone interested in attending and 

would love to have additional Board members attend.  We will introduce the steering committee, the process, 

the schedule and set our next meeting date. We will have a mix of daytime and evening meetings. 

 

9. Adjournment: 

 

Motion by Hollenbeck, supported by Watson 

 

To adjourn the meeting 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

The meeting was adjourned at 8:39 p.m. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

___________________________    

Julie C. Durkin      

Recording Secretary      

 

The minutes were approved 

As presented/Corrected:________________________ 

 

__________________________ 

Joyce Priebe, Chairperson 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  
MEMORIALIZATION OF FINDINGS  

 
April11, 2018 

 
Approval of Variance (18-004) 

 
PROJECT SITE: 

 

9658 Zukey Drive 

TID 15-22-301-001 
APPLICANT: 

 
OWNER: 

Angelini & Associates Architects 
 
Stephen and Catherine Boston 

  

PART I – PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Variance application to allow for the partial demolition of an existing dwelling and the 
reconstruction of a 3,877-square foot dwelling.  The proposed dwelling will have a 34.5-foot 
setback from the ordinary high water of Zukey Lake (50-foot setback from the ordinary high 
water required, Section 7.6.1.) and an 11-foot north side front yard setback from the platted 
right-of-way of Petty’s Drive (25-foot front yard setback required for corner lot, Section 
7.6.1.fn4.).   

 
Variance application to allow for the addition to an existing non-conforming detached garage.  
The addition will have a 2.7-foot south side yard setback (five-foot side yard setback required, 
Sections 8.3.2. and 11.3.2.).  A pergola attached to the garage will have a 9.4-foot east front 
yard setback (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 8.3.2.).   

 

PART II– FINDINGS FOR DENIAL 

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves the project described above because the Board 
finds that the project complies with the applicable standards of the township ordinance 
including the applicable variance standards as follows: 
 
Variance Standards 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 

applicable to the property involved that do not apply generally to other 

properties in the same district or zone. 

FAX 810-231-4295 
PHONE 810-231-1000 

P.O. Box 157 
10405 Merrill Road 

Hamburg, Michigan  48139 
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The zoning ordinance’s setback requirements are intended to provide flexibility and 

accommodations for waterfront lots and the site, at 9,627 square feet, is a sizeable 

lot size for the waterfront residential district.  A structure conforming to the setback 

from the ordinary high water mark of Zukey Lake could be constructed on the site.  

With the removal of a majority of the existing dwelling the opportunity exists to 

bring this site into compliance with the setback from Zukey Lake that the township 

strives to protect.  Adding a pergola to the garage creates a self-imposed practical 

difficulty and is not due to an exceptional or extraordinary circumstance applicable 

to the property.    

 
 
 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 

substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone and 

vicinity. The possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed 

sufficient to warrant a variance.  

A substantial property right is not preserved based on granting a variance for a 

particular architectural design.  The site is zoned for single-family residential uses, 

has been developed for such uses, and can continue to be used for such use with 

a conforming structure.  Approximately 70 percent of the exterior walls will be 

removed to accommodate a new dwelling.  With the majority of the dwelling being 

demolished, staff finds no compelling reason to approve further encroachment into 

the setback from the ordinary high water mark. Additional living space could be 

constructed on the street side of the site, well within the setback requirements.  

The location of the addition is a self-created practical difficulty.    

 

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially 

detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or 

improvements in such zone or district in which the property is located.  

The setback from the ordinary high water mark is intended to maintain and protect 

an open vista to the water from neighboring properties.  Permitting a new structure 

to impede on the waterfront setback when there are alternative locations to 

construct additional living space is detrimental to the public welfare, particularly 

those properties that have been built with a complaint setback.   

 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or 

objectives of the master plan of the Township. 

The subject site is in the North Chain of Lakes planning area of the Master Plan.  

This area envisions waterfront and natural river district zoning closely tied to the 

lakes and Huron River.  The proposed request would not adversely affect the 

purpose or objectives of the Master Plan. 
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5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the 

intended use of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so 

general or recurrent a nature.  

There is no condition or situation of the subject site that is not of so general or 

recurrent a nature that the proposed dwelling cannot comply with the ordinary high-

water mark setback standards.  The site is a sizeable waterfront lot and there is 

adequate room in the east front yard to construct additional living space.  Zoning 

text amendments have been recently enacted to address recurrent conditions of 

waterfront lots. The subject site can accommodate a compliant structure.  

Removing a nonconforming structure to construct another nonconforming 

structure is not consistent with the intent and spirit of the zoning ordinance.   

 

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of 

any use which is not permitted by right within the district.  

The use of the site is single-family residential and the proposed variance would not 

change the use. 

 

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable 

use of the land. 

The lot could accommodate a compliant structure but the chosen design creates 

a self-imposed practical difficulty requiring variance approval for both the dwelling 

variance requests and the garage addition requests.  With the demolition of 

approximately 70 percent of the linear feet of the existing walls, the project could 

be designed to meet the setback standards.   

 
Denied by the Hamburg Township Zoning Board of Appeal at a regular meeting on April 
11, 2018 by the following vote: 
 

AYES: 
 

BOARD MEMBERS: Bohn, Hollenbeck 

NOES: 
 

BOARD MEMBERS: Priebe, Watson, Neilson 

ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS  
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Hamburg Township 

Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes 

Hamburg Township Board Room 

Wednesday, May 9, 2018 Minutes 

7:00 P.M. 

1. Call to order: 

 

The meeting was called to order by Acting Chairperson Bohn at 7:00 p.m. 

 

2. Pledge to the Flag: 

 

3. Roll call of the Board: 

 

Present: Auxier (alternate Member), Bohn, Hollenbeck, Neilson, and Watson 

Absent:  Priebe 

Also Present:  Amy Steffens, Planning & Zoning Administrator & Brittany Stein, Planning/Zoning 

Coordinator 

 

4. Correspondence:  None 

 

5. Approval of Agenda: 

 

Motion by Neilson, supported by Watson 

 

To approve the agenda as presented 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

6. Call to the public: 

 

Acting Chairperson Bohn opened the hearing to the public for any item not on the agenda.  There was no 

response. The call was closed. 

 

7. Variance requests: 

 

a. ZBA 2018-005 

Owner: Daniel and Kristin Hall 

Location: 5150 Redding Drive Pinckney MI 48169 

Parcel ID: 15-22-300-047 

Request: Variance application to allow for the construction of a 732-square foot attached garage with a 3.9-

foot east front yard setback (15-foot front yard setback required, Section 8.3.2.). 
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Mr. Daniel Hall, applicant stated that this property has been in his family for approximately 30 years and it is 

need of repair and remodel.  He and his wife have made the decision to relocate to Hamburg and make this 

their retirement home.  What the Board is seeing is Phase 1 of the total outside remodel.  They will be looking 

at adding a dormer onto the existing structure to match the garage dormer, match the siding around the 

structure and also some remodeling on the inside.  They have tried to come up with a plan to make the most 

efficient use of the property without blocking anyone’s views of the lake.  They are proposing to use an area 

of the site that has been used as a dumping area, overgrown with weeds, what is left of an old shed, etc.  If 

this is approved, the old foundation will be dug up and removed.  He is unaware of the process, but the memo 

from staff outlines the reasons why his request should not be approved along with a proposed denial motion.  

There is no reason to go through the request if there is an assumption already made.  He stated that he has 

been in construction for over ten years including several new homes as well as remodels. He has come up 

with a plan that would not encroach on anyone else's property, limit the use of their property or block their 

lake views and still have the most efficient use of the property.  His goal is to get everything under one roof 

and not have sheds spread across the property.  There are some existing hardships on the property not caused 

by him.  The placement of the current house does not give him enough room for even a standard two-car 

garage.  Even a 24-foot by 24-foot garage would require a variance.  Asking for the additional 6' would 

eliminate the need for a shed or sheds that would not be aesthetically pleasing.  The area that he is asking for a 

variance would not block anyone’s view or affect public welfare or safety in any way and would allow 

adequate emergency access.  He has spoken to all of the neighbors and they all felt that it was a great idea, 

and there is already some redevelopment in the area.  He has tried several different configurations on the 

property and can find no place to put it and effectively utilize the property.  He understands that he could put 

a single car garage without a variance.   He realizes that financial considerations are not part of this, but 

adding a one car garage is not financially feasible.  He does not think that it would improve the property to the 

point where he would recoup the cost.  At the northern end of the current structure, it refers to as a garage.  

Maybe at some point it was, but it is 11 feet wide with a 7-foot ceiling and swing doors. It is almost 

impossible to park a car and is simply a storage area.  If he is going to remodel, it will probably have to be 

brought up to standards, and it does lend itself to living space possibly laundry or bathroom.  Mr. Hall stated 

that the DPW review letter discusses the need to demolish an existing garage, yet that garage is no longer 

there.  At one point there was a single car garage or two structures side by side that was labeled as a garage.  

Finally, he does understand that to go ahead with this project, they do need to move the sewer line that 

currently runs down the center of the property.  There is only one access to the property which is through 

easement through an adjacent property so he could not move the driveway to accommodate anything else.  He 

stated that in the review letter, it states that granting the variance would create development constraints on the 

parcel and he does not understand what future development that would refer to.  He stated that most of the 

homes in the area have access to a two-car garage and that is standard these days.  Not having a garage does 

restrict the property.  He does not feel that it would affect the public welfare or safety.  It would not hinder 

any construction on any adjacent property.  The review letter talks about compounding the irregular or 

disordered development of the property and he is not sure what that means. 

 

Amy Steffens, Planning & Zoning Administrator, reviewed the details of the property.  There is currently a 

1,248 square foot dwelling.  There is a shed in the front yard that does not conform to our ordinance nor was 

there any permit pulled. It either needs to be removed from the property or made compliant.    The applicant is 

asking for a 732 square foot attached garage.  Instead of the required 15-foot required setback, the garage 

would have a 3.9 foot east front yard setback.  No part of the existing structure is being proposed to be 

demolished.  One of the issues they deal with on a regular basis is the flood plain.  A portion of this property 

is within FEMA's Special Flood Hazard area so any development on the site will require a sealed 

topographical survey.  We need to make sure that you are not going to build into the 100-year floodplain.  

Staff did note an area of blight which was the hot water heater which does need to be removed before we 



Zoning Board of Appeals 
May 16, 2018 Minutes 

Page 3 
 

 

 

issue any permits.  The ZBA considers requests for variances on a site by site basis, and what we have to look 

at are the seven standards of review.  These apply to the property, not the owner.  She reviewed those 

standards.  The existing structure conforms to the ordinance.  There is nothing about this lot nor the placement 

of the structure that is non-conforming.  What is driving the need for the extreme variance request is the size 

of the garage that is being proposed, not something particular to the site itself.  The size of the garage could be 

reduced to a two-car garage, which would still require a variance but lessen the scope of the variance, or it 

could be relocated on the site to comply with the Zoning Ordinance.  It should also be noted that we have had 

two recent ordinance amendments that deal with non-conforming structures and waterfront lots.  The setback 

restrictions for accessory structures between the water and the road were recently relaxed because the Board 

was seeing a lot of requests for lakefront lots, and the accessory structures on the road side had to comply 

with the 25 foot setback.  We realized that was not appropriate in many cases and impossible in many cases. 

We reduced that requirement from a 25 foot to a 15-foot front yard setback for accessory structures to give 

property owners room to develop their site.  Also the 50% of the market value rule for the non-conforming 

section of the ordinance was removed but said that you do need to come into compliance with the zoning 

ordinance.  Our ordinance is set up to amortize non-conforming structures by requiring compliance with the 

setback requirements.  What this request does is make a non-conforming situation where one does not exist.  

It also constrains future development because if living space is ever desired over the garage, it would not be 

permitted because you would have to go back 25 feet to meet the setback standard so are we setting ourselves 

up where another variance would be required.  Ms. Steffens stated that the Board cannot consider any 

financial concerns the applicant may have over building a one-car garage versus a two-car garage.  We are 

looking at whether a variance is necessary to further a property right. A garage is a customary residential 

structure, but creating a non-conforming structure where one does not exist does not preserve a substantial 

property right when the site is zoned, developed and constructed and has been used for single family 

residential uses.  A substantial property right is not advanced or preserved based on granting a variance for a 

single particular architectural design.  The proposed garage could be reduced in size to comply with the 

setback standards or a reduced variance request could be made so that we would not have the 3.9-foot front 

yard setback.  One of the purposes of a Zoning Ordinance is to create an order to development, not restrict 

development but to make it orderly, particularly in neighborhoods and particularly in our higher density areas 

like our waterfront lots.  This portion of Redding Drive has been developed with access easements and non-

conforming structures and not the organized pattern we are trying to achieve through our zoning code.  

Creating a non-conforming structure does not take any steps toward developing the area orderly.  The house 

being built adjacent to this lot is being built without variances so it can be done.  Staff is suggesting that it can 

be done on this property be reducing the project or relocating it.  This site is in the North Chain of Lakes 

Planning Area and the plan would not adversely affect the intent of the Master Plan.  Staff believes there is no 

condition or situation that is so general or recurrent in nature that the proposed accessory structure cannot 

comply with the setback requirements.  We have addressed many conditions that are recurring by our recent 

zoning text amendments.  There is no amendment appropriate in this situation that would address anything on 

this property.  The variance request would not change the use from single family residential to another use 

that is not permitted outside of the Zoning Ordinance.  Again, it is the size of the proposed structure that is 

driving the need for the 3.9-foot front yard setback and there is nothing here that would warrant deviation to 

the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

Discussion was held on the property lines and access easements. 

 

The question was asked if there are any supporting letters from the neighbors.  Mr. Hall stated he did show 
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the neighbors his plans and they have all indicated that they would provide support.  It was stated that all of 

the neighbors would have received notice from the Township.  If they objected, they would be here. 

 

Member Bohn asked what the current allowance is for an accessory structure or traditional shed that does not 

require a site plan.  Steffens stated that everything requires a plot plan and land use permit.  If it is under 200 

square feet, you do not need to go to the County for a building permit.  Member Bohn asked if it would 

require the same setback requirement.  Steffens stated that it does. 

 

Member Bohn stated that traditionally homes have a two-car garage and the homes in the area all have two-

car garages, which are typically 24 x 24 feet.   Steffens stated that if they reduced the garage to 24 x 24 feet, 

that would give them a 10-foot setback and a net loss of 146 square feet which would come closer to 

complying with the Zoning Ordinance.  Mr. Hall stated that would require him to have a shed for his 

snowmobile and other equipment.  Furthermore, he stated that the standard is going toward a three-car garage 

for single family homes.  It was stated that the garage could be deeper, but it would be more complicated 

getting equipment in and out.  Mr. Hall stated that he also has a sewer line that runs through the property that 

he does not know how it could be re-routed.  Further discussion was held on the sewer line. 

 

Discussion was held on the grade of the property as well as the floodplain area. 

 

Further discussion was held on reconfiguring the garage.  Mr. Hall discussed the difficulty in tying in the roof 

line and architectural design.  If the board decides to ultimately grant a variance for a smaller garage he would 

look at it.  He currently has a 22’ x 22' foot two-car garage that he can barely fit his two cars and has to have 

two sheds for his remaining equipment.  If he was going to ask for a variance anyway, he was going to ask for 

a larger variance to get what he ultimately wanted. 

 

The question was asked if this were to be tabled, would the applicant have to pay an additional fee.  Steffens 

stated that the Board could table the request and ask for the applicant to submit an alternative design, which 

would not require an additional fee.  The Board could also approve the request with a smaller footprint.  The 

Board could deny the request, but unless the applicant submitted a plan substantially different than this 

request, they would have to wait a year to re-apply.  Mr. Hall stated that he would not have a problem with 

delaying the decision.  It was stated that it seems to be a consensus of the Board that they want to give the 

applicant the size garage he wants, just not in the requested configuration and having a reduced variance to 

the setback.  Mr. Hall stated that he does not have a problem with looking at a different configuration.  

Discussion was held on the existing storage area in the existing structure. 

 

Mr. Hall stated that if the Board would consider approving a 24’ x 24' garage, he would consider if that is 

something he could live with, and it would be basically the same plan simply taking 6 feet off the front. He 

would then consider an area where he could put up a shed that complies.  That is what he was trying to avoid. 

 

The Board could consider the 24 'x 24' garage tonight or the applicant could request that it be tabled to the 

June 13th meeting to give him time to review and submit an alternate plan   Steffens stated that the notice was 

for a 732 square foot garage, and we would not have to re-notice this if he were to come back with a 24'x24' 

garage.  If he reduces the setback request but increases the square footage, we would have to re-notice it.  The 

notification for the June 13th meeting would have be to the paper by May 24th.  If we have to re-notice, the 

applicant would be required to pay the cost for re-noticing,  Mr. Hall asked if he comes back and requests the 
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simple reduction to 24' x 24' would he have to submit additional plans.  It was stated that he would not, but he 

would have to submit new plans when applying for the permit.  Mr. Hall asked that the Board table his 

request at this time. 

 

Motion by Bohn, supported by Neilson 

 

To table variance application ZBA 18-005 at 5150 Redding to the June 13, 2018 meeting. 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

 

Mr. Hall asked how close a detached structure could be from the existing structure.  Ms. Steffens stated that 

the required setback would be 10 feet unless it is attached, and attached could be a canopy or breezeway. Mr. 

Hall thanked the Board for their help and consideration. 

Discussion was held on the floodplain and topographical survey. 

 

8. New/Old Business: 

 

a. Approval of April 11, 2018 meeting minutes and findings of fact for ZBA 18-004 

 

Steffens stated that she would like to remove adoption of the minutes from the agenda because there is some 

concern that the motion for last month’s hearing was done incorrectly. 

9. Adjournment: 

 

Motion by Neilson, supported by Auxier 

 

To adjourn the meeting 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  1 MOTION CARRIED 

 

The meeting was adjourned at 8:15 p.m. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

___________________________ 

Julie C. Durkin 

Recording Secretary 

 

 

The minutes were approved 

As presented/Corrected:________________________ 

 

 

__________________________ 

Acting Chairperson Bohn 
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